After the completion of the SOSA Transactions, the Conversion Shares (before taking into

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

31

consideration the Additional Conversion Shares) represent 192% of the issued share capital of
the Company comprising 1,211,620,434 Shares and 65.7% of the enlarged share capital of the
Company comprising 3,537,020,433 Shares (after the completion of the SOSA Transactions
and the conversion of the Convertible Bonds).

The breakdown of shareholding interests of DBS, Maybank and RHC in the Company upon the
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds is set out below:

Shareholder Shareholding interest in
the Company before full

conversion of the
Convertible Bonds and

before completion of the
SOSA Transactions

No. of Shares
to be issued
pursuant to
the SOSA

Transactions

Shareholding interest in
the Company before full

conversion of the
Convertible Bonds and
after completion of the

SOSA Transactions

No. of
Conversion

Shares

Shareholding interest in
the Company after full

conversion of the
Convertible Bonds and
after completion of the

SOSA Transactions

Number of
Shares

%
interest

Number of
Shares

%
interest

Number of
Shares

%
interest

DBS NIL - - NIL - 581,571,404 581,571,404 16.44

Maybank NIL - - NIL - 82,828,595 82,828,595 2.34

RHC 317,560,389 56.77 405,546,000 723,106,389  59.68 1,661,000,000 2,384,106,389 67.40

Sub-total 317,560,389 56.77 - 723,106,389 59.68 2,325,399,399 3,048,506,388 86.18

Swiber Group   115,102,345  20.58 246,720,000 361,822,345 29.86 - 361,822,345 10.23

Others 126,691,700 22.65 - 126,691,700 10.46 - 126,691,700 3.58

Total 559,354,434 100.00 652,266,000 1,211,620,434 100.00 2,325,399,399 3,537,020,433 100.00

Scenario B - After taking into consideration the Additional Conversion Shares

In the situation where all the interests (assuming interest rate of 1.55% per annum) on the
Convertible Bonds due are capitalized into Additional Convertible Bonds, up to 77,070,400,
10,630,400, and 219,252,000 Additional Conversion Shares may be issued in respect of
additional Series A Convertible Bonds, Series B Convertible Bonds and Series C Convertible
Bonds respectively.

As an illustration, a breakdown of shareholding interests of DBS, Maybank and RHC upon the
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and Additional Convertible Bonds based on the

[…]

issued share capital of 2,884,754,433 Shares (before taking into consideration the effects of the
proposed SOSA Share Issuances announced by the Company on 29 June 2020). In the
situation where all the interests on the Convertible Bonds due are capitalized into Additional
Convertible Bonds, up to 77.1 million, 10.6 million and 219.3 million Additional Conversion
Shares may be issued in respect of Series A Convertible Bonds, Series B Convertible Bonds
and Series C Convertible Bonds respectively.

As an illustration, a breakdown of shareholding interests of DBS, Maybank and RHC upon the
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and Additional Convertible Bonds based on the
enlarged issued share capital of the Company is set out below:

Shareholder
Shareholding interest in
the the Company before
conversion and before

completion of the SOSA
Transactions

No. of Shares
to be issued
pursuant to
the SOSA

Transactions

Shareholding interest in
the Company before
conversion and after

completion of the SOSA
Transactions

No. of
Conversion
Shares and
Additional

Conversion
Shares

Shareholding interest in
the Company after

conversion and after
completion of the SOSA

Transactions

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

DBS NIL - - NIL - 658,641,804 658,641,804 17.1

Maybank NIL - - NIL - 93,458,995 93,458,995 2.4

RHC 317,560,389 56.8 405,546,000 723,106,389 59.7 1,880,252,00

0

2,603,358,389 67.7

Swiber Group 115,102,345 20.6 246,720,000 361,822,345 29.9 - 361,822,345 9.4

Other

Shareholders

126,691,700 22.6 - 126,691,700 10.5 - 126,691,700 3.3

Total 559,354,434 100.0 652,266,000 1,211,620,434 100.0 2,632,352,799 3,843,973,233 100.0

APPENDIX V – IFA LETTER

V-17

Note:

(1)  All percentages in the table above rounded to the nearest 1 decimal place and the percentages may not add up
due to rounding.

In view of the potential significant number of Shares being issued to the DBS, Maybank and
RHC upon the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and the Additional Convertible Bonds,
there will be significant dilution impact on existing Shareholders and the public float of the
Company. The Company’s present intention is to maintain the Company’s listing status and will,
at the relevant juncture in the future, take into consideration the appropriate course of action